

No. 23-7809

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
RUBEN GUTIERREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

LUIS SAENZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

LISA EVANS LEWIS
Chief Federal Defender
ANNE ELIZABETH FISHER
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH W. LUBY
JOANNE M. HEISEY
JESSICA TSANG
FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER
OFFICE
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
PENNSYLVANIA
601 WALNUT STREET
Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
ANNIE_FISHER@FD.ORG

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. GUTIERREZ HAS STANDING UNDER *REED* TO BRING HIS DUE PROCESS CLAIM BECAUSE A FAVORABLE JUDGMENT WOULD REDRESS HIS INJURY.2

II. RESPONDENTS’ REDRESSABILITY ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT.....5

A. Respondents Misunderstand the Nature of Gutierrez’s Constitutional Claim and the Effect of a Declaratory Judgment Sustaining That Claim.....6

1. Gutierrez has not “reformulated” his claim as Respondents suggest.....6

2. A declaratory judgment that Chapter 64 is unconstitutional would bind Respondents in state-court proceedings and thus redress Gutierrez’s injury.8

B. Respondents Will Be Unable to Rely on Any Independent, Constitutional State-Law Grounds to Withhold the Evidence if Gutierrez Prevails on His Due Process Claim.12

1. Respondents cannot rely on any CCA decision to deny DNA testing, because no CCA decision has ever considered whether Gutierrez is entitled to testing under a

constitutional version of Chapter 64 that cures the defect found by the district court.	13
2. The CCA’s 2011 conclusion that identity was not at issue depends on an unconstitutional reading of Chapter 64 and thus would not be a lawful ground on which to deny DNA testing.....	15
3. Chapter 64’s “unreasonable delay” requirement is not an independent ground on which to deny DNA testing.....	17
III. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Intern., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	18
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	18–19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	20
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	3, 6
<i>Douglas v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 372 U.S. 353, 358 (1963)	7, 13
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	18
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	12
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	7, 13
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	8, 10
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Group, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 405 (2020)	9

<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC,</i> 598 U.S. 288 (2023)	18
<i>Reed v. Goertz,</i> 598 U.S. 230 (2023)	1–3, 10, 15
<i>Retirement Plans Cmte. of IBM v. Jander,</i> 589 U.S. 49 (2020)	12
<i>Rocha v. Thaler,</i> 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.,</i> 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	20
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley,</i> 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	14
<i>Skinner v. Switzer,</i> 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	20
<i>Tison v. Arizona,</i> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male,</i> 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	11
<i>Utah v. Evans,</i> 536 U.S. 452, 464 (2002)	2, 3, 5
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1

State Cases

<i>Eagle Props., Ltd. v. Scharbauer</i> , 807 S.W.2d 714 (Tex. 1990)	9
<i>Ex Parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	13
<i>Holberg v. State</i> , 425 S.W.3d 282 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	15
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 541 S.W.3d 759 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)	17

State Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(3)	1–7, 9, 11–16, 20
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.....	1–9, 11–17, 19–20
